ORDINANCE No.

118201

COUNCIL BILL No.

2)

.,‘1}‘/

COR
: ‘“tr\mw_\,.,.
1\‘4! oy ‘T}f}‘(’]éﬁg o
F(c‘srred To:
R AL ‘?E ‘?&P\ﬁ’;
Pafarred i
» Raﬁerred: To:
féépoftp'iq S Sscond Reading: 7
. SELY BE - 1T B
| Third Raading: Signed: E1I T
T
Presented toMavor: - - Approved: B
R T A : L -6 198
Returned to City Clerk: Publighed:

Wit

[ e 17 ﬂ;

Yetoad by Mayor:

Vato Published: N

Passed ovar Vato:

Vato Sustained:

,@g@?f 42 tﬁﬁé Al /gf’;f's/f@ﬁ

e

Yot

1o which was referied the “within Councii Bill- M\o

The City of uwttie——Legxsiam

aent

~inmittee.on

A

REPORT OF COMMITTEE

Valees vmtiee: iﬁ%f z%

O

report that we have conszdered the same: andgg‘qﬁpectfu!ly recvmmend

Sea7

a3 YSP 17117

Ct-n":mn‘:tes1 Chaar



10

12

13

14

15

16

17

i3

19

20

21

22

23

ZooPass.0rd

ORDINANCE ngeg@i .

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Department of Parks and Recreation; 1. ducing and revising
revenue estimates and reducing expenditure allowances in the 177 Budget o, the
Woodland Park Zoo Division of the Department of Parks and Recre ‘on, authorizing
increases in 1996 Zoo Annual Tuss tees, amending Seattle Municipa: - - de Section
18.78.010 in connection therewith,abrogating certain vacant positions a! the Zoo. and
ratifying and confirming prior acts.

Section !. The Superintendent of Parks and Recreation is authorized to make the iollowing
reductions in the expendiiure catcgorics and reduction and revision in the revenuc categor s of the
Depaitment's 1996 budget as follows (reductions are shown in parentheses).

Expenditure Reductions

lLow Org

K-1830 - Zoo Mamntenance and Horticuiture:

SFMS Acct. #842540 (4,640)

SFMS Acct. #842580 (4,200)
£-1820 - Zoo Animal Management.

Si™™MS Acct. #842540 (9,303)

SFMS Acct. #710110 (6Z,736)

#-1820 - Zoo Education:

SFMS Acct. #710110 (81.642)
Totai Expenditures Reductions: $(161,922)

Revenue Reductions/Revisions

K-1810 - Zoo Administration:

SFMS Acct. #447500 - Admissions $(251,574)
SFMS Acct. #462300 - Parking 96,652
SFMS Acct. #447300 - Ponv Fides (7.009)
Total Revenue Reductions e isions: $(161,922)

Section 2. The Parks Department Fees o nd Charges schedule, as last amended by
Ordinance 117387 is further amended by clianging the Zoo Pass Fees and Charges on page 10 10

reflect the following changes:

Old Fee New Fes Type of Pas:

$39.00 Eliminated Ol Couple

$45.00 $50.00 Family

$25.00 $35.00 [ndividual

S$75.00 585.00 Combined Zoo sad Aquarium Fanitly

$50.00 $06.00 Combined Zoo and Aquarium [ndividual

T ik Bk

10N

J1

3

HL .:’I

1z

CENIWNOGM IHL 40 ALITYAD 3ML 01 3nG ST LI

THL NVHL 39370 €747 SI SWvds SIHL NI INawr”

i

JILION S

s

.




-t

1C

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

AAB)
| &-7-96
ZooPasz.Ord

The Superinte adent is autherized to create and asiend the schedule to reflect the amendment to

page 16 of the amended fee schedule substantially in e fonn set forth in Exhibit A. The new fees
shall be effective on the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 3. Seattle Municipal Code Seclion 18.28.010 (Ordinance 112568, as last amended
by Ordinance 117387) s fw heran ended as follows:

18.28.010 Fee schedule esrablishad.

The Su: erinteraant 6f Packs une Recreation is authorized to charge the fees substantially in the
form set forth in the attached | 1 Jule, including page 16 entitled Exhibit 1, as amended

most recently by ordinanze, for ol uses of Parks and Recreation Department facilities identified

therein and to waive or reduce siich fees, establish experimental rates, and engage in special

promotional and markeating activ:dies as describe . in Exhibit | as amended and as conditioned

in Sections 18.28.010 through 1€ 28.040 hercof. This amended 1995 and 1996 fee schedule

supersedes ali prior fec: schedules ot the extent inconsistent therewith.

Section 4. The ‘ollowing vacant positions the Department’s 1996 Budget, described as
follows:
K-1820 - Zoo Animal Manugement:

.50 Zoo Kecper PPT (#019901)

.50 Zoo Keeper PPT (#024398)
are hereoy abrogated, effective immediately.
Section 5. Any act consistent with the authority and prior o the effective date of this
ordinance is hereby ratified and confirmed.
Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect and He in force thirty (30) days from and after
its approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten (10) days after

presentation, it -all take effcet as provided by Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

e

*INIWNJ0G FHL 40 ALITVAD 3HL 0L 2n@ ST LI

IOIL0N STHLI NVHL ¥vanDd $S37 SI JWvdd SIHL NI IN3WNJ0C 3HL dI

=t

JILON

(&




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

26

27

28

RAB)
6-7-06
ZooPass.Ord

Passed by the City Council the / aay of !’ ' 19%6. amd signed by me in open
session in authentication of its passage this 1 day Of(: R l‘)fé.

. )
é&ﬂ &Z&%ﬁ

esident of ll(e:jflly Council

D

Approved by me this _Q day of é%j |

v Mz\y(_)r
/

Fiicd by me this _ig_ day of%p !;! , 19@

Caien &5k

(/ / cifl Clerk

(SEAL)

*INFWNJ0Q IHL 40 ALITVAD 3HL OL 3na ST il

30110N SIHL NYHL ¥V3TD SS3T ST AWvdd SIHL NI IN3WNO0Q IHL 41

*30110N

-

|
|
i
|



County
Resident

$6.00
$3.75
$4.50
$51.75
Free

1995

$39.C0

$45.00

$25.00

$75.00

$50.00

WOODLAND PARK ZOOLOGICAL GARDENS

1995 1996
Non-County County Non-County
Resident Resident Resident
Basic Admission Fee
$7.00 $6.50 $7.50 Adult (18-64)
$4.50 $4.25 $5.00 Youth (6-17) and Handicapped
$5.25 $5.00 $5.75 Senior (65 and over)
$2.25 $2.25 $2.75 Child {3-5)
Free Free Free Preschool (0-2)
1996 Annual Pass (Annual passes are valid for twelve months from month of purchase.) ; S
o
(($39.—09 - -Bual-Couple-—Pual-couple-passes-are-good-for-twe-adults Hving together;-no-children;no
Eliminated fgﬂes{_passes
(C$45.609) $50.00 Family - Family annual passes include unlimited admission for all members of an immediate
family plus five free guest admissions for non-family members per year.Immediate family
is defined as two adults living together, or parent or guardian & their children under 18, -3
=
G $25.00) $35.00 Individual - Individual Passes will be good for unlimited admissions {or the pass holder =
only. =
E$75.00-) $85.00  Combined Zoo & Aquarium_Family
C-$50:099) $60.00  Combined Zoo & Aquarium Individuai

In addition to these annual passes, the Woodland Park Zoological Society (WPZS) will offer and promote enhanced passes/memberships
at higher fecs as part of their promotional and fund raising «ctivities. The additional amou.~ charged will represent and be recorded as
a donation to the Woodland Park Zoological Society.

16 WOODLAND PARK Z0O

vy

e me W Thme BEROSRA SR om SRR wm 0. B emy BE @ Y e b s

i

e



Seattle
Department of
Parks and Recreation

Haolly Hiller, Superintendent e g
TrmeneTe e 8oz
Norman B Rize. Mayor R O

June 7, 1996 JUNT 71996

$30ILO0N

The City Council
City of Seatile

Via: Mayor Norman B. Rice
Attention: cm Tierney, Director, Office of Management and Planning

Subject: An ordinance relating to the Department of Parks and Recreation;
reducing revenue estimates and expenditure allowances in the 1996
Budget of the Woodland Park Zoo Division of the Department of Parks
and Recreation, authorizing increases in 1996 Zoo Annual Pass fees,
abrogating certain positions, and ratifying and confirming prior acts
thereof.

Honorable Members:

We are requesting adoption of the attached legislation, which makes several
adjustments to the Woodland Park Zoo's Adopted 1956 Budget, the overall result of
which are to reduce the Zoo's current operating budget based on revised, and lower
estimates of paid admissions. These actions are the resuit of, and are based on
collaboration earlier this Spring be’..en Depariment staff, Zoo staff, and the Woodland
Park Zoological Society.

*INIWNS0Q 3HL 40 ALITVAD 3HL Ol 3nd ST LI

J0IL0N STH1 NYHL ¥VIT0 SS37 SI 3WvYd SIHL NI INIWN30Q 3HL JI

For several years, including 1994 and 1995, Zoo revenues from paid admissions have
not met our original revenue projections. Review of the actual admission figures for
1994, 1995 and early 1996 indicate that our original 1996 revenue estimates were
over-optimistic, and result in a need to revise the adopted 1996 revenue estimates
downward. Our analysis of paid admission has revealed that one element of the
revenue shortfall has been over-estimating the impact of the opening of some of our
new exhibits. The other, and more significant element in the shorifall in paid
admissions is the fact thai an increasing percentage of total Zoo visitors are purchasing
annual passes instead of paying for each visit at the gate. This in turn, is the result of
an imbalance in the costs of paid gate admissions vs the cost of the annual pass.




Letter to the Seaitle City Council
June 7, 1996
Page 2

Adopted 1996 paid admission revenue was originally estimated in the spring of 1994
to be $3,210,450. Actual experience during 1994 and 1995 now shows that a paid
admission revenue of $2,958,876 for 1996 is more realistic -- a decrease of $251,574.
At the same time as reductions are occurring in paid admission revenue, parking
revenue is up by $96,652 above the adopted 1996 Budget. Finally, pony ride revenue
is also lagging original estimates by $7,000. As a result of these various changes, we
are proposing to reduce the 1996 Zoo revenue estimate by $161,922.

To accommodate the above reduced revenue estimates and maintain a balanced
budget, we are proposing equal reductions in the Zoo's operating budget as follows:

Expenditure Reductions:

Zoo Maintenance and Horticulture:

Equipment Reduction {1,640)

Vehicle Reduction (4,200)
Zoo Animal Management:

DAS phone ovarcharge (9,303)

Reduction staff Austrialasia exhibit (62,136)

Zoo Education:
.75 unfunded vacant Education Assistant (28,123)

Visitor Assistance Program: (53,520)
Total Expenditure Reductions/Revisions: $161,922

Revenue Reductions:

Zoo Admissions (251,574)
Parking 96,652
Pony Rides ___{7.000)

Total Revenue Reductions/Revisions: $161,922

in order to mitigate the impact of some of these expenditure reductions, we have
worked with the Woodtand Park Zoo Zoological Society to find other sources of support
for affected programs. As a result, the Woodland Park Zoological Society has agreed
to assume financial support of the above referenced Visitor Assistance Program and
reimburse us for the costs of maintaining this program. As a result, the Zoo will retain
the Visitor Assistance Program positions -- two Zoo Attendants -- on an unfunded
basis, to be supported by donations from the Society.

*32110N

9 3HL 0L 3nQ@ SI LI
{1l IN3WN30Q 3HL I

“IN3WNJ20Q 3HL 40 4.

30I10N SIHL NYHL ¥¥31D SS37 SI JWvdr 70,

Lot




Letter to the Seattle Ciy Council
June 7, 1996
Page 3

These propesed changes in Zoo revenue estimates and expenditure levels will go far
toward helping us manage the Zoo within existing City resources. In addition however,
we are also proposing to address the imbalance between gate admissions and annual
pass costs that have contributed to the operating revenue shortfall. The cost of Zoo
annual passes have not kept pace with general admission increases over the las:
several years. In order to correct this, a $5.00 increase in the cost of the Family Pass
- from $45.00 to $50.00 -- for 199¢ is proposed. This Zoo pass was last raised in
1994. Since that time, the percentage of persons purchasing a Zoo passes has grown.
in 1993, only 27% of all Zoo visitors used an Annual Pass fo visit the Zoo. By 1995,
that figure had increased to 38%, with an off-setting reduction in paid gate admissions.

With the $5.00 increase in the base pass cate~rry, the following increases will also
occur;

Current Fee  Proposed Fee Type of Pass

$39.00 Eliminated Dual Couple

$45.00 $50.00 Family "Wolf Pack"”

$25.00 $35.00 Individual "Lone Wolf"

$75.00 $85.00 Combined Zoo and Aquarium Family
$50.00 $60.00 Combined Zoo and Aquarium Individual

The Zoo has completed a survey of pricing at si~lar attractions, and has conducted
meetings with customer focus groups. The results of hoth support the kinds of changes
being proposed. In additior:, all of the changes proposed herein are consistent with the
proposed budget being developed for the Zoo for 1997. As a result, the approval of
this annual pass increase at this time would mean that no increase would be proposed
in the 1997 proposed budget. The additional revenues resulting from the increase in
annual pass fees would be deposited in the Zoo Improvement Sub-Account for the
provisions of services to Zoo Society members, and the improvement of exhibits not
included in the Zoo Bond Issue. In addition, the added revenue would allow the
completion of most of the projects planned for 1996 that would otherwise be deferred
as a result of previously making an arithmetic error in the revenues from Joint
Zoo/Aquarium passes.

Finally, this ordinance proposes to abrogate two part time positions that were to have
been abrogated in the 1996 budget cl=an-up ordinance. That ordinance recreates the
position of Animal Information Specialist at the Zoo, but failed to include the related
abrogations. The positions to be abrogated are vacant, and are:

.50 Zoo Keeper PPT (#019901)
.53 Zoo Keeper PPT (#024398)

*3JT10N

i

*INIWNJ0Q 3HL 40 ALITVAD 3HL 0L 3nQ ST LI

JI10N SIHL MYHL ¥¥37D SS3T SI 3Wwdd SIHL NI INIWNJ0CQ 3HL 4

3




Letter to the Seattle Ciiy Counicil
June 7, 1996
Page 4

We appreciate your consideration of changes - posed in this ordinance. Additional
information is submitted pursuant to the City v Seattle’s SOP 100-014. If you have
any questions concerning this legislative material, please contact Marly Bluewater,
Woodland Park Zoo Business Manager, at 684-4882, Curt Green (684-8005), oi myself
(684-8022)

Sincerely,

Kenneth R. Bounds
Acting Superintendent

KRB:rab
[ZooPass.Lir}

Attachments

I

TINIWNJ0Q 3HL 40 ALITWND 3HL OL 3nQ €

JOILON STHL NYHL ¥¥3T0 SS3% SI 3W¥Y¥d SIHL NI INIWNO0C

1 4T 3IJIION

£

L




Legislative Request Supporting Information

In conformance with the City of Sea'tle Standard Operating Proczdure 100-014, the
following information is submitted:

Title_of Program:

An ordinance relating to the Departinant of Parks and Recreation; reducing revenue
estimates and expenditure allowances in the 1996 Budget of the Woodland Park Zoo
Division of the Depanment of Parks and Recreation, authorizing increases in 1996 Zoo
Annual Pass fees, abrogating certain positions, and ratifying and confirming prior acts
thereof.

Statement of Dbjectives:

To adjust the Zoo's adopted budget based on revised revenue and expenditure figures,
and appro - fee increases for the Zoo Annual Passes.

Fiscal Reguirements:
The proposed reductions to revenue and expense levels are as follow:
Expenditure Reductions/Revisions:

Zoo Maintenance and Horticulture:

Equipment Reduction (4,640)

Vehicle Reduction (4,200}
Zoo Animal Management:

DAS phone overcharge (9,303)

Reduction staff Austrialasic - ubit (62,136)
Zno Education:

.75 unfunded vacant Education Assistant (28,123)
Visitor Assistance Program: _{53.520)

Total Expenditure Reductions/Revisions: $164,922

Revenue Reductions/Revisions:

Zoo Admisgions (251,574)
Parking +96,852
Pony Rides {7.000)

Total Revenue Reductions/Revisions: 31614,922

“INIWAO0Q FHL 40 ALITVAG 3HL 01 3na SI LI

IDIL0ON SIHL NVYHL ¥¥3TD SS37 SI IWWHd SIHL NI INIWNJI0G 3FHE 41

*JOIL0N

e
Lo




Legisiative Request Supporting Information
Page 2

Personnel Requirements:

This ordinance proposes ic abrogate two part time positions that were to have been abrogated in the
1996 budget clean-up ordinance. That ordinance recreates the position of Animal information Specialist
at the zoo, but failed to include the related abrogations. The positions to be abrogated are vacant, and
are:

K1820 - Zoo Animal Management: .50 Zoo Keeper PPT (#019901)
.53 Zoo Keeper PPT (#024398)

Facilities and Equipment:
No new facilities or equipment is required.
Evaluation Criteria:

The Zoo will continue to review its paid admissions and revenue projections. as well as
monitor the new fee levels against actual experience.

Alternatives:

There are no alternatives to the proposed ordinance. Inaction would result in financial
problems.

Contact:

Marty Bluewater, Woodland Park Zoo Business Manager: 684-4882

RAB
{ZooPass.SOP]

)

*INIWND00 3FHL 40 ALITVND 3H

N STIHL NYHL YV3T) SS37 ST 3Wv¥d4 SIHL NI i

=

1o

V—

i




City of Seattle

Executive Department—Office of Management and Planning

“nomas M. Tierney, Director

Norman B. Rice, Mayor -
Z
8 Kv\_,

June 21, 1996 @

The Honorable Mark Sidran —/c
City Attorney / ( ) { @
Cizy of Seattle -9

Dear Mr. Sidear w2

The Mayor is proposing to the City Councii that the enclosed legislation be adopted. %
REQUESTING é
DEPARTMENT: Patks and Recreation .
SUBIJECT: AN ORDINANCE relating to the Department of Parks and . c g ;-

Recreation; reducing and revising revenue estimates and reducings ¢~
expenditure allowances in the 1996 Budget of the Woodland ParKZoo™
Division of the Department of Parks and Recreation, authorizing
increases in 1996 Zoo Annual Pass tecs, amending Seattle Municipal
Code Section 18.78.010 in connection therewith, abrogating certain
vacant positions at the Zoo, and ratifying and confirming prior acts.

Pursuant to the City Council's S.0.P. 100-014, the Executive Depm'tmeht is forwarding this
request for legislation to your office for review and drafting.

After reviewing this request and any necessary redrafting of the enclosed legislation, return the
legislation to OMP. Any specific questions regarding the legislation can be diracted to Celia

Grether at 684-8043.

Sincerely,

Norman B. Rice
Mayer

by

TOM TIERNEY
Director

h\adminllegis\lawltrsigreth20

Enclosure

Accommodations for people wih disabiliies provided on request.  An equal empioyinent opportunity - affirmative action employer.
Ctice of Management and Planning 300 Municipal Building. Seatile, Washington 26104-1828
(206) 684-8080 @ (TDD) 584-8113 & FAX [205) 233-0085

-

INAWND0C 3HL 40 ALITWAD 3HLI 01 3na SI Lt

Hi 41 30ILON

3

JOTION SIHL NVHL ¥¥3170 SS37 ST 3WY¥d SIHL NI IN3IWNJ0Q

v
.

X




L

i

STATE OF WASHINGTON - KING COUNTY

whET I

-5

ELLYS Ol e

dinance,

Section - Seatils iy

Hon 18.25.010 (Ordiniince

H amended by Ord;
amendad ag folfy,

438, as lagt
anse 117887) is further

3826010 FEE  SCHEDULS ESTAB.
fISHED.. .-

- The Superintenden
© .:feation ia authorized 1o charFe the fees
Substantially .y the form et forth in the
altached fr Sthedule, INCLUD;NG PAGE
entitleq Exhibit : a5 amended’ MOST
EECENTLY BY ORBINANCE, for all
. of Parks and Recréation Depariment faei
Les identifiad. therain, any Lo veaive  or
reduce guch fees, es!ablisb experimental

t of Parlis and Feo-

L rates, and engage in:sarcial ermationai

¢ " Ezhibit 1 AS AMEND!

1

£

n:

and marketing activitieg as- described in

ED and 5o congj.

tioned - if Sections 18.28.010 through

18.23.040 heredf, This ménded: 1995 apg

- 1996 fee schedules Bupsrsedes ail prior fas
sc}l}e:!u!a’s ta the extent incensistent there,
with," - TP S

/. Section 4, Thy folloving vacéat 0aitiong
- the Depar!m L'y 16 udget, deacribed
as failows: S

Zso Asiirnal Minageinin:
ezper. PIT. (4019901 4
290 Keejar. PPy (4024398) are ¥

ubrogntad, eﬂ'eg'.ively imnmediataly,

Section, 5, Any. act.consistapt with the
auihori:y and pridr to.the efieclive dati of
this ordinunce g hereby ratifiag and eon-
firmed, HA.

Béction 6, This ordinzace shall take off
“fect and be'in foree thirty (30) days from

and afler jtg APurovii by the Mayor, but if
noL approved and returned by the Mayor
within ten (10} Jays after preaentation, jt

4ll taka sifect g Provided by Municipal
Cade Settion 1.04.620, oo )

Pasied Ly the City. Coun
of July,. 1988, and signed
£easion in “Arthen

gt
=)

cit the ist day
Y me i open
tication - of its Pagsage

-~ this Ist day of duly, 1298,

- Appraved by e
. 1998,

T (Seal) JUDITH B PIEPIN,
City Clerk,

&

JAILDRAGD, .

President of the Gty et

& Bis B0y of July,

NORMAN B, RICE,
fayor. b

" Ei12 by s hia 30th day of Joty, 1995,

Publication’ ordered by JUDITH PIP-
FIN, City Clexk.

;. Date “of offictal " publication in  Daily
dournal . of Commerca, Seattle, July 15,
199G, -

< /18(70293)
NN s

Affidavit of Puhlication

Affidavit of Publication

3 P 1 '\D
The undersigned, on oath states lhén he 126 a "
ative ity ommerce,
thorized represcotative of The Paily Journal'of'1 A
Zu'i ;e\\'ipap»'r, vhich newspaper is a la?gal newsp;lpr\ o general
i );ITIiO;l and it is now and has been tor n}o.rcdtta ! \uiﬂished e
brio ;\ the date of publication hereinafter referre o,e;; Dlished b
€ : ' :
p}rvl’o'r"-nnl:ch fanguage co:):inuousl)f as a daily nev&spaa;il rin Seaute,
L{- ;Cr;) -me Washington, and it is now and duntl"lgesaid e o
”:f‘svprir;ted ’in an office maintained at [.l]lt’ a g{ saic place of
o is o The Daily Journ T
icati rspoper. The
cation of this newspry D
PUl:‘:m the 12th day of June, 1941, approved as a lega
WaS i ie ;
by the Superior Court of King County.

/ blished in regular
ice i ac m annexed, was pu
e notice in the exact for " ey
Tl:;fn'(lzhe Da'ly Journal of ‘ommerce, W}Tl?l:a(;\aserioi arly
:is'ss\::isbuled 1o its subscribers during the below stated p

i A
annexcd notice, a

Tor the foregoing pubiication is

/ ) '~f: 4s been paid in full.
AR
N -

the sum of $

Subser

N ULS\F
SN b s LN
R A = G o o

ITaY N
NN %N

i : Stae of Washingtan
Netary Cubiic for the b"a_ls 0‘!‘\‘1’& 2
: residipg in Seattie

nag st LI
*INIWAJ0Q ZHL 40 ALITYND 3HL 01 3

I IHL 41
3I0T10N SIHL NYHL ¥v3T0 SS371 ST 3WvY4 SIHL NI INIWNJ0A

JOIL0N

sz




